antalis™

Warszawa, 09.02.2023

Declaration of Conformity
For PET-films intended to come into contact with foodstuffs

1. General

We confirm that following Sarafil Polyester film types and applicable for all thickness:

SN Type Description
1. TE/TFC/TICI, TICO, TFL, TFY/TFS, TFR100, TBB, UCF10D Plain / Corona treated PET film
2. TF110, TF111 Plain / Corana treated PET film
3, 556, 5560, 552, 560, 560C,5C60, 5156 Chemical Treated PET film
4. CF120/100/101/102/104/105/108/111/121/122, CFL100 | Clear polyester film (Chemically Treated)
5. 54210, S42C, 5142, 544, 546, S46C, 548, S48C Chemical Treated PET film
G, 5F150, 151, 152, 155, 161,162, 122, RO, R1, SF10R, Chemical Treated PET film
SF1R1, SF144, 5F126
T SFUL00, UF100/101, UFAT00, PE191/0 Chemical Treated PET film
8. DL101/110, DL104, DL140, DL120/102, DL104P/140P, Printable Matte Film, Chemical treated
DL100F/100, DH100 & DH300
9, D2300/DM300, D1200 Matte PET film
10. H5140, 104, 100, 100C, 101,200, HSA101, UP100 Heat sealable/Coextruded film
H55100, HS510A, HS200, H5102, HS10R, H50O100
PES100, PEA1OQ, PE100A, HSE, HSER, HHS104, HSEA101
11, MEB100, MEB300, MW100/200, HZ100/200 Owven-able PET film
12, HF120/121/112, 102, MF805,/120/802 High Friction film - Chemical coated
13, TFM140/150/105/1R0/ 1RR/MTFNM 140 Straight Tear PET, Chemically coated inside
14. TWL100/102/104/105/ 155/122/10A White Opaque PET, with Uncoated/Chemical/Corona
TWB122/155, TW100,/102/104/105/155/152/122 treated surfaces
TW155, TWid41, TW110, Tw111
15. GW181, WGWI1E1, WEW 140, WGWI184, WGW 141 Green wrap PET film {Twist grades)
16. WGEW3I01 Green wrap METPET film {Twist grades)
17. FD100, FO104/FD140 Transparent foldable PET Film
18. FH100/FH1B80,/FH105 Transparent Thermoformable PET film
149, TH101, SH100/101/110/104 Transparent corona/coated
thermoformable/shrinkable
20 MHS100, MHS110, MH5140, MHS150, MH5101 Metalised PET film, Heat sealahle ane side
21. MIMTPP / HLTPP/ HMTPR [TPM, TMM, THM} MBC110 Metallized -Untreated PET film
22 MMTPC / MMTCP /HLTPC / HLTCP/ HMTCP/ HMTPC Metallized-Corona treated PET film
(TPMC J TPCM/ TMMC/ TMCM/ THMC/ THCM)
23, MIMTSEC f MMTSEP / HLTSEP/ HLTS6C/ HMITSEP / Metallized-Chemical coated PET film
HMTSeC [TPWRMC/TPW M,/ TMWM/ TRIWMCS THW N
THWMC) TPWMCM(BMTCS56B), HMTS2ZP, HMTS2C,
WMMTS2P/C, MMTPSE0
24, MMTEOC / MMTEOP / HLTGOP / HLTEOC f HMTEOP, Metallized -Chemical coated PET film

HMTBOC {TPRMC [TPRM,/TMRNM/TMRMC/ THRM/THRMC
I, MBMTPRI, MMTRCL, HLTE2C! and

antalis.pl

Antalis Poland Sp. z o.0.
Ul. Wotoska 5
02-675 Warszawa

Tel +48 (22) 189 50 00



antalis™

HLTS2C1, MMTEOC!

25. MMICP / MMIPC / MMIPP (TPMCL /TPCMIS TPMI) Metallized - 1sotropic PET film

26. MIMIBOP, MNMISEP Metallized - |sotropic Chemical PET film
27. MT5000, MTE000, MTE001, MT5002, MTH3000, MTS001 | Metallized = Chemical coated PET film
28 GW301,/310, GW302 Metallized ~ Green wrap PET film

29, MMTP42 / MMTC42 /MMCC42/HLTPA2 / HLTC42 / Metallized - Chemical coated PET film

HMTP42 / HMTC42/MMVPA2//MMVPAE/HMTSBAI/
HMTS6AC/BMTCE0B/MMCP42/HMTCS6

(TPMA / TPCMA [ TPCMA [ TMMA / TMCMA
JTHMA/THCMA/BPMA/BPMF/TPNIF/TPRMCM /MTH3013}
30. LSPO19, LSP024, LSPD2S, LSPO2S, LSPO30, LSTCP, LSTPC Metallized — Susceptor PET Film

31 MTWL102, 155, 142,152 MTW141/114 Metallized = White apague Chemical coated PET film
TWH100/104, MTW102

32 HE 1000, HB1001 Metallized - Chemical coated PET film

33, MM1040, MM1010, MDS1142, MD1202 Metalized Mate PET film
MIN2002, HM2002, MM/HM /2000, MM200A

34. | BioPET, PlantPET101/102, PlantMPET101 Transparent and metalized PET film for Sustainability

Are suitable for the production of packaging material which has come into contact with foodstuffs

They are in accordance with good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food EC- 2023/2006 and comply with the EC-Regulation 1935/ 2004 (including Ariicles 3, 11(5), 15 and 17)..
The manufacturing df Polyester film is in compliance with PIM requlation 10/2011 including amendments
321/2011,1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014, 2015/174, 2016/1418, 2017/752, 2018/79, 2018/213, 2018/831,
2019/37, 2016/1338, 2020/1245 and the German “Lebensmittel-Bedarfsgegenstande- und
Futtermittelgesetzbuch” (LFBG, formerly LMBG), the Bedarfsgegenstandeverordnung (BGV) as well as the FDA-
Regulation 21 CFR § 177.1630 in the current valid version/s, BFR XVIL. Poly (terephthalic acid diol esters), DM
21/3/73 material in contact with food for human consumption.

Only monomers and additives are used which are indicated in mentioned EU regulation PIM 10/2011 including its
amendments. For further details to the implementation of PIM 10/2011 please note §2 of this Declaration of
Conformity.

2. Migration

Migration testing compiiance according to (EU) No.10/2011 regulation based on migration testing using food
Simulant and test conditions established in the PIM.

Migration values conformity was expressed in mg/kg applying a surface to volume ratic of 8 dm 2 per kg of food.

2.0 Overall migrarion limir :
Overall migration testing according to regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 [inclusive of all amendments and

supplements) is made. The area limiting value of 10 mg/dm? is maintained under the following test

conditions:
Food Simulant Test Conditions {Time [ Temperature)
Simulant A : 10 % Ethanoi OME - 4 hat 100 °C
Simulant B - 3 % Acetfic Acid OMG : 4 h at 100 *C
Simulant D2: Vegetable Oii (Qlive Qi) | OM7 : 2 h at 175 °C

OML (Overall Migration limit} has been tested for all fype of foods in worse condition as per regulation (EU) no.
10/2011 including all amendments. (The overall migration limit of 10 mg per 1 dm2 results for a cubic packaging
containing 1kg of feod to a migration of 60 mg per kg food),

Antalis Poland Sp. z o.0.
Ul. Wotoska 5
02-675 Warszawa
Tel +48 (22) 189 50 00

antalis.pl



antalis™

Packed food storage conditions: Mentioned films passes OM6 as well as OM7 which covers food contact
conditions described for OM1, OM2, OM3, OM4, OMS5. It represents the worst case conditions for fatty food
simulants in contact with non-polyolefin.

2.2 Specific migration limit (SML) and maximum permitted quantity of “residual” substance (QM)
or (QMA)

The required SML- and/or QM or QMA- limits according to EU Regulation PIM 10/2011(inclusive of all

amendments and supplements) are met.

Simulant / Test Method Test conditions

{Time/ Temperature)
Simulant B {acetic acid 3% (w/v)) 10 days at 60°C + 8 h at 100°C
EN13130-2/HPLC Extraction / Residual Content
EN13130-7/GC/MS Extraction / Residual Content
HPLC-UV Extraction / Residual Content

Migration values conformily was checked in mg/kg applying a surface ta volume ratio of 6 dm 2 per kg of foad,

. Ref to Article 19 of Regulation 10/2011 regarding NIAS ({Impurities and degradation producls) we like to
mention that the film has been tested and evaluated using 10 PPB screening with 95% ethanol (v/v) 10 days at 60
Deg. With GC-MS as well as other related methods and we confirm that no such substances identified which are
subject to limitations.

: The fiim has been evaluated for Annex [l substances from ingredient and all other possible sources and risk
assessment has been carried out for presence of NIAS and they are found absent or they are not exceeding
specified migration kmits for the substances present in the film. We confirm absence of any substances with
Genotoxicity

2.3  Couating

The employed coatings comply with the Council of Europe-Resolution AP (2004) 1 and/ or the FDA- Regulations
(FDA 21 CFR) & 178 indirect food additives adjuvants, production aids and sanitizers and 21CFR§177 indirect
food additives

2.4 Others

Please note that it is the responsibility of both the manufacturer of the finished food contact articles as well as the
industrial food packer to ensure that the finished articles are in actual compliance with the specific and global
migration limits. Our tests on the film cannot replace migration tests on the finished articles.

3. Hygiene

The supplier has got hygiene, cleaning/Housekeeping, and pest control-plan, which may be audited at any time
as agreed. The production of the packing materials takes place under conditions of good hygiene practice, in
parficular for the determining of potential dangers, the assessment of the involved risks and a system to contral
detacted dangers {chemical, physical and micro-biological risks in the e of HACCP) for the use with food stuffs.
Hygiene certification according to BRC/IOP/IS022000

4. Heavy Metals

We confirm that heavy metals as cadmium. mercury, lead and chromium®* as such and their compounds are not
used in the manufacturing. The sum of thase heavy metals from pessible contaminations is below 100 ppm and
complies with EU Directive 2011/65/EU amending directive 2002/95/EC, 2004/12/EC and 2015/863/EL.

They complies directive 94/62/EC and its amendment 2005/20/EC (on Packaging and packaging waste), with the
CONEG Legislation in the USA as well as EN71.

We confirm that the film does not contain any substances listed under Restriction of Hazardous Substances
{RoHS 2) 2011/65/EU Annex ||

5. Other Substances

Antalis Poland Sp. z o.0.
Ul. Wotoska 5
02-675 Warszawa

Tel +48 (22) 189 50 00

antalis.pl



antalis™

For the production no dangerous substances and no any plasticizers or post consumer recycled contents are
used and conforms regulation {EC) No 282/2008. The polyester film also in conformance to EC 450/2009 no any
active or intelligent materials present in the film. In particular we certify that for the manufacturing of our film
none of the substances listed in Appendix 1 are employed and that the manufacturing process complies with the

regulations listed in Appendix II.
We confirm that no any manufaciuring sites of mentioned films are from sites considered as radicactive.

6. Dual use Substances

With regard to dual-use substances which are aufhorized as direct food additives or as food flavourings we state
that Sarafil Polyester Film complies with the purity criteria on food additives concerning colours, sweeteners and
others as laid down in Regulation (EC) Mo 1333/2008 or as flavourings by Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008.
Following duel use additives are present in the film in respective type specified:

Silicon Dioxide (Si02), CAS no- T7631-86-B-In all types
Titanium Dioxide {TiO2): CAS 13463-67-7-Only in opaque white type of films
Aluminium, (Al CAS 7420-90-5-In metalized PET film

7. Use for food packaging in United States (FDA conformance)

Sarafil Polyester film, (Including Metalised and Coated films) complies with both the Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act
of 1858 and all applicable indirect food additive regulations found in 21 CFR § 1771620 for normal temperature
applications and section (h} (1), (2} for oven baking or oven cooking at temperatures above 250°F (121°C). The
film compliant and produced in accordance with good manufacturing practices (defined in 21 CFR § 174.5).

8. Recoverability

The film complies with the recoverability requirements set forth in Directive S4/62/EC. The film is not subject to
labelling as a hazardous chemical or mixtures according to 1272/2008 (CLP regulation) and its amendments,
There is no requirement for classification as hazardous to water according to German regulations (no “WGK")
The formulation of the film does not contain torbidden or restricted substances (perflurcoctane sulphonates) as
mentioned in Directive 2008/122/EC amendment council directive TB/TES/EC and 2003/11/EC. As waste, it does
not form materials that require monitoring according to Directives 91/688/EEC and 91/156/EEC.

9. Responsibilities :
By following the above mentionad regulations we have fulfilled our duty of care regarding the conformance of the
film we supply with legisiation governing food contact applications. It is the responsibility of the user to test the
suitability of our products for the intended application. We accept no liability for losses arising from inadeguate
suitability of our products by converters and end users,

Appendix |

Hereby we declare that the following substances are not employed for the manufacturing of our films and
also not preseant in them:

SN | Substance CAS No

1. | Phthalates {Diethylexyl-Phthalate; Dilsobutyl-Phihalate; Dibutyl- 117-81-7, 84-69-5, 84-T4-2
Phthalate

2 PCB Palychiorinatad biphanyl 1336-36-3

3 BHA Butylated hydroxyaniscle 25013-18-5

4. | Tertiary Butyl hydrogincne (TBHG)

5. | Bisphenol A (BPA) 80-05-7

G. | Alky phanals, long chamn alkyiphenola® (LCAPs) -

T Glycol ethers in the seres E and Beta isomers of glycol ethers from saries P -

8. | Recycled PET from consumer sorting .

9. | BHT {Butylated hydroxytoluene) 128-37-0

10. | Pantamethylhaptane 134 75-82-6

11. | Benzophanona 118-69-9

12 | Methylbenzophenone 134-84-9

13. | Isopropyl thioxanthone B3846-86-0

14. | Benzane, Styrene 71-43-2 100-42-5

15 | Halogens, Halogen containing polymer additives, Brominated Flame

Tel +48 (22) 189 50 00

antalis.pl



antalis™

Retardants, Polybrominated biphenyls (PBB), Polybrominated diphenyl ethers
(PBDE), Ozone depleting chemicals, Perflorourinated alkyl compounds (PFA
compounds), perfluorinated compound (PFC) and

PFAS (per- and polytluoroalkyl substances)

16. | Penta-BDE Octa-BDE, DEKA-BDE and DEHA (Dr-2-Ethylhexyladipat)
DINP (Diisononyi Phthalate)
17. | Photo-initiators like for example ITX (Isopropyithioxanthone)
18. | Azodicarbonamide 123-77-3
19. | Semucarbazid 57-56-7
20. | Epoxdised oil of Soya, GMO substances -
Mineral oils:

21. ¢ MOSH - Mineral Oil Saturated Hydrocarbons

*  MOAH — Mineral Oil Aromatic Hydrocarbons

¢ PAH - Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

* POSH - Polyolefin oligomeric Saturated Hydrocarbons

*  POMH and Arvin-substance
22. | Animal origin products, BSE/TSE
23. | Natural rubber and/or any dry rubber latex, Azo Pigments -
24. | Radioactive substances -
25. | GBL Butyro-1,4-lacton 96-48-0
26. | Acetylaceton 123546
27_ | Titanium acetylagetonate 9728109-9
28. [ 2-EHA ( 2-ethylhexyl acrylate) 102-11-7
29. | Dimethyl fumarate 624-49-7
30. | Decabromodiphenyl ether 1163-19-5
31. | Bisphenol A diglycidyl ether 1675-54-3
32. | Bisphenol S (BPS) -
33. | 2-Ethyl Hexanoic Acid 149.57-5
34 | Perfluorooctanoic acid 335-67-1
35. | Organic fluonne -
36. | Titanium-Acytyl Acetonate (TAA) 17927-72-9
37. | Tin organic compounds/ Organostrannic components -
38. | Pnmary aromatic Amine -
39. | 4-Hydroxybenzophenone 1137-42-4
40. | 2,2-Dimethoxy-2-phenylacetophenone 24650-42-8
41. | Formaldehyde 50-00-0
42 | Beryllium oxde 1304-56-9
43. | Coabaltdichlonde 7646-79-9
44. | 2-(2"-Hydroxy-3' 5"-di-tert-butylphenyl) benzotnazole 3846-71-7
45. | Tetrabromobispheno-A (TBBP-A) 79-94-7
46. | Triphenyl Phosphate (TPP) 115-36-6
47. | Bromine 7726-95-6
48. | (2-ethylhexyijmaleat DEHM 142-16-5

antalis.pl

Antalis Poland Sp. z o.0.
Ul. Wotoska 5
02-675 Warszawa

Tel +48 (22) 189 50 00



antalis™

49, | Dioctyl sodium sulfosuccinate DSS 577-11-7
50. | PCP (Pentachlorophenci) 87-86-5
51, |N-Ethyl ortho-Toluene Suifonamide 1077-86-1
52, |N-Ethyl para-Toluena Sulfonamids 80-38-7
53. | Nano Particles <100nm with significant different charactenstics .
54. | Nickel 7440-02-0
55. | Asbestos -
56. | Ethyl acrylate 140-88-5
57. | Pyridine 110-86-1
58. | Myrcene {7-methyl-3-methylene-1,6-octadiene) 123-35-3
59. | Eugenyl methyl ether (4-allyiveratrole or methyl eugenol) 93-15-2
60. | Pulegone (p-menth-4(8)-en-3-one) 80-82-7
61. | PVC and PVDC *
62. | Perfluorcoctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) | Perfluorcoctanoic acid (PFOA) -
63. | Vinyl chionde =
64_ | Acrylonitrite -
65. | All phthalates/ ortho-phthalates s
66. | 1.4-Dioxane -
Hereby we declare that the mentioned film does comply with the following regulations:
SN | Regulation Topic
Y |1sss2005EC Epoxy derivatives 1895200SEC
2 | Reg (EV) No. 116912011 (repealing Directive
2000V 1HEC and its amendments} Allergens
3. | 2003/53EC. 76/769/EEC and 2005/84/EC Council directive related to restrictions of nonylphancd, nanyiphenaol athoxylate,
phathales and cement
4. | 38/5/ICE Directive ratated to processed cereal-based foods and baby foods for infants
and young children
5. CoE AP (89)1 Use of colourants (including dyes and pigments) in plastics material coming in to
contact with food
6. | CoE AP (52)2 Control of Aids to palymarization
- | 7S/788/EEC Cosmetic [egisiation
8. 2002116 EC ‘BADGE" (Bisphenal A diglycidyl ether) or relatad compounds (‘BFDGE. and
‘NOGE")
9. | %4/82/EC Packaging and packaging waste
10. | 1223/2009EC Co ic Regulation Annexes |l and |||
11, | 1999/13/EC Oirective on the limitation of emissions of volatée organic compounds due 1o the
use of o ic solvents in certain activities and installations
12. | Asrdté du 27 aout 1987 We cartify that the Aluminium wire used for the production of metallized fkm
complies with Ihe French ragufalion “Arats du 27 acdt 1987
13. | Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 On classification. labeling and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending
And amendment 944:2013 and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1S39/45/EC, and amending
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2008
14, | REACH 1207/2006 Annex XV11
15. | Regutation / EC) No 453/2010 (EU) No 453/2010 of 20 May 2010 amending Regulation (EC) Mo 1807/2006 of
the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation
Authorisation and Restriction of Chennicals (REACH)

Antalis Poland Sp. z o.0.
Ul. Wotoska 5
02-675 Warszawa

Tel +48 (22) 189 50 00

antalis.pl



antalis™

SN | Regulation Topic

18, | (EC} Mo 2B2/2008 fﬂﬂgdﬁgmgclnu plastle materials and aricles intanded te come inte contact with

17, | (EC) Mo 45002009 On active and inteligent matzrials and arfickes intendad 1o come Ino eaniact
with fiood

18. | (EC) Mo 1895/2005 On the restiction of use of centain apoxy dervatives in materialz and articles
interded to come into contact with food

19, | 5R 817.023,21 .
Swiss Regulation SR 917.023.21 (2018)

antalis.pl

Zuzanna Malinowska

Product Manager
Kartony Opakowaniowe i Graficzne

Antalis Poland Sp. z o.0.
Ul. Wotoska 5
02-675 Warszawa

Tel +48 (22) 189 50 00



